

Manufacturer's Limited Lifetime Transferable Warranty Craft-Bilt® Manufacturing Company Aluminum Decking Components

The following warranty applies to aluminum decking components manufactured by Craft-Bilt Manufacturing Company, 53 Souderton-Hatfield Pike, Souderton, Pennsylvania 18964

Coverage:

Craft-Bilt Manufacturing Company warrants the aluminum components used in our decking systems under normal use and service conditions against structural defects, twisting, peeling, blistering, flaking, splitting, rusting and cracking for the lifetime of the product.

Craft-Bilt will, at our expense and option, correct any defects by repairing or replacing the defective components or refunding the purchase price based on the original invoice. Craft-Bilt reserves the right to discontinue and make changes to any of our products, and in such an event will substitute components that in our opinion are of equal grade, quality and price. Normal weathering and aging of existing components will preclude a perfect color match of repaired or replaced components.

Excluded from Warranty Coverage:

Components for which Craft-Bilt has not been paid; installation without building permit (if required); normal wear and tear including fading, staining or chalking; environmental effects including mildew, mold or pollution; minor variations in decking color or texture; components that have been painted, varnished or otherwise coated over; components moved from their original location; transportation, removal or installation costs; components that show evidence of damage caused by improper installation (i.e. contravention to building code, Craft-Bilt guidelines, or engineering documentation), chemicals or corrosives (including alkalies or chlorides from cement based material, de-icing chemicals and coastal regions), power washing, accident, abuse, misuse, neglect, vandalism, fire, lightning, wind, earthquake, hailstorm, other acts of God, any movement of the supporting structure, unauthorized repairs or modifications; product that is not purchased new from Craft-Bilt or an authorized re-seller. Damage resulting from the following: 1) improper installation; 2) wind; 3) the accumulation of rain, water or weight loads on the fabric; 4) exposure to salt spray or water from pool or spa; 5) atmospheric chemicals; 6) acts of nature, fire, accident or similar hazards; 7) unauthorized repairs, modifications or additions

Warranty Disclaimers:

NO IMPLIED STATUTORY WARRANTY OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE SHALL APPLY. THIS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE OF ALL OTHER STATUTORY, WRITTEN OR ORAL WARRANTIES, AND NO OTHER WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE, ARE GIVEN OR HEREIN EXPRESSED. Under no circumstances, whether as a breach of contract, breach of warranty, tort, strict liability or otherwise, will Craft-Bilt be liable for consequential, inconsequential, special or exemplary damages. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. In addition, this warranty gives you specified legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from state to state.

To Obtain Warranty Services:

Purchaser must retain the dated contract for this warranty to be valid. If it appears within the warranty period that the components are defective, the purchaser should contact the authorized dealer from whom the product was purchased. Alternatively, the purchaser may contact the Manufacturer directly at Craft-Bilt Manufacturing Company, 53 Souderton-Hatfield Pike, Souderton, PA 18964. The dealer, or an authorized representative of the dealer or manufacturer must be permitted to inspect the product to determine whether or not the components are defective and covered by the Warranty.

Transfer of Warranty:

This warranty is transferable by you to the subsequent owner of the property identified in this Warranty, provided that Craft-Bilt Manufacturing Company, 53 Souderton-Hatfield Pike, Souderton, PA 18964, receives written notice via certified mail the transfer of title of the property within 60 days of the date that ownership is transferred. Failure to notify will relieve Craft-Bilt Manufacturing Company of any further obligation under this Warranty. Transfer of Warranty may occur only once. The warranty period on all components for the second owner is for the remaining life of the original warranty. Include warranty registration number on all correspondence.